
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Gemma George on 01733 452268 as soon as possible.

AB
CABINET

TUESDAY 7 APRIL 2015
10.00 AM

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall
Contact – gemma.george@peterborough.gov.uk, 01733 452268

AGENDA
Page No

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest

3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 March 2015 3 - 6

STRATEGIC DECISIONS

4 Peterborough Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) - Draft Charging 
Schedule*

7 - 142

Circulation
Cabinet Members
Scrutiny Committee Representatives
Directors, Heads of Service
Press

Any agenda item marked with an * is a ‘key decision’ involving the Council making expenditure or savings of 
over £500,000 or having a significant effect on two or more wards in Peterborough.  These items have been 
advertised previously on the Council’s Forward Plan (except where the issue is urgent in accordance with 
Section 15 of the Council’s Access to Information rules).

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take 
photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the 
public. A protocol on this facility is available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%
20Recording.pdf

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

Public Document Pack

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf


In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.



AB
MINUTES OF CABINET MEETING HELD 20 MARCH 2015

PRESENT

Cabinet Members: Councillor Cereste (Chairman), Councillor Holdich, Councillor Elsey, 
Councillor Fitzgerald, Councillor Hiller, Councillor North, Councillor Scott, Councillor Seaton 
and Councillor Serluca. 

Cabinet Advisers:  Councillor Casey.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lamb.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 23 FEBRUARY 2015

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2015 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record.

STRATEGIC DECISIONS

4. TRANSFORMING DAY OPPORTUNITIES FOR ADULTS UNDER 65

Cabinet received a report which followed the consultation and feedback on the 
proposed recommendations on day opportunities for adults under 65. The consultation 
sought the views of service users, parents, carers, staff, providers and partners on the 
transformation of day opportunities and the report enabled Cabinet to consider both the 
responses to the city wide consultation and the amendment to the original proposals. 

Councillor Holdich stated that he was the chairman of City College, however he had 
reviewed his position and taken legal advice and did not consider himself 
predetermined and was therefore able to talk and vote on the matter. 

Councillor Fitzgerald introduced the report highlighting the main issues contained 
within. He provided an overview of the new model, namely for the City College 
Peterborough to manage the day opportunities, and advised that the model focused on 
increasing the support given to people in developing employment and independent 
living skills, whilst retaining care based services for those with the most complex needs. 

Pat Carrington, Principal of the City College, addressed Cabinet and gave an overview 
as to why the new model was so innovative, the plans going forward and the expertise 
that the College could bring to the model. She further advised of the partners who 
would be involved in taking the model forward. 

Cabinet debated the report and key points raised and responses to questions included:

 The Council continued to support Westcombe Industries and a number of other 
micro-industries such as Royce Rolls etc.

3



 The College would develop individual’s skills in order to give them more 
employability prospects. It was recognised however that not all individuals 
would be able to work;

 With regards to assisting to actively find work placements, the College worked 
with 250 employers across the city and the day opportunity centres also had 
contacts of their own; and

 There may be some changes to the service going forward, but these would be 
made in order to make further improvements.

Cabinet reviewed the feedback received from the consultation on the proposals and its 
amendments for the transformation and modernisation of day services for adults under 
65 and RESOLVED:

To approve the proposed approach of day opportunities operating effectively and 
effectively under the new model, namely for the City College Peterborough to manage 
the day opportunities.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

To enable consideration of both the responses to the recent city-wide consultation on 
the transformation of day opportunities and the amendment to the original proposals; 
and for consideration to be given as to how the findings would feed into the Councils 
spending plans for 2015/16.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

A review of the current provision of day opportunities for people with learning and 
physical disabilities provided by the Council had been commissioned to understand if 
they were best meeting people’s needs or could be improved. 

A number of alternative delivery models had been considered in providing an 
alternative to the service currently provided and the continuation of in-house services 
was not considered a viable option for a number of reasons.

5. NEW DELIVERY MODEL FOR PETERBOROUGH LIBRARY SERVICE

Cabinet received a report which requested it to consider the responses made to the 
consultation on the future delivery model for the library service in Peterborough and, in 
light of those responses, to determine the way forward in such a way as to fulfil the 
Council’s statutory obligations.

The report sought Cabinet’s approval for the future delivery model for the library 
service in Peterborough.

Councillor Serluca introduced the report highlighting the main issues contained within 
including the key aspects of the new model and an overview of the consultation 
responses received. It was advised that the model provided for a flexible library service 
which responded to local need. Work would also continue with partners and groups to 
develop and monitor the proposals in the two pilot libraries, with the remaining 
implementation over two months. The Council’s Culture and Leisure Partnership 
Manager summarised the additional consultation responses received following the 12 
noon deadline.   

Cabinet debated the report and key points raised and responses to questions included:

 Cabinet congratulated officers and the Cabinet Member on the work undertaken 
on the consultation and the final outcome proposals;

4



 A media campaign would be run throughout April 2015 to encourage individuals 
to sign up to Open+. Clear opening hour guidance would be available at all the 
libraries, giving people the option to know which libraries were open at any 
given time; and

 The outcome proposals would ultimately improve the service provided and it 
was to be noted that many other authorities were closing libraries altogether, 
meaning a total loss of jobs.

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to:

Approve the future delivery model for the library service in Peterborough.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

To approve the proposed new approach to delivering Peterborough’s library services in 
the future as outlined within the report.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Alternative options had been explored, but discounted, in relation to the options for the 
delivery of library services in Peterborough that would achieve a similar level of saving:

1) The option of putting all of the available staffing resource into Central Library to 
create an enhanced 7 day city centre offer, supplemented by the library mobile 
service; and

2) Central, Bretton, Orton, Werrington and Dogsthorpe libraries remain open with 
reduced staff hours, but will be available for further hours with no staff. Hampton 
remains as a purely self-service library. Eye, Dogsthorpe, Stanground, Thorney 
and Woodston libraries will close. However if community groups come forward 
any of these can remain open by being run by volunteers at no additional cost to 
the Council.

MONITORING ITEMS

6. CHILDREN’S SERVICES DIRECTORS UPDATE

Cabinet received a quarterly report which provided an update on the improvements 
made in Children’s Services and ongoing performance. 

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED:

To note the contents of the report.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

To ensure an overview of Children’s Services improvement was provided to the 
Cabinet for information.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

There were no alternative options considered.

   Chairman
2.30pm – 3.05pm

5



This page is intentionally left blank

6



CABINET AGENDA ITEM No. 4

7 APRIL 2015 PUBLIC REPORT

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Cllr Marco Cereste - Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member 
for Growth, Strategic Planning, Housing, Economic 
Development and Business Engagement

Contact Officer(s): Simon Machen, Corporate Director Growth and 
Regeneration 
Brendan Troy, Principal Infrastructure and Monitoring 
Officer 

Tel. 453475

Tel. 863773

PETERBOROUGH COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) – DRAFT 
CHARGING SCHEDULE

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM : Corporate Director Growth and Regeneration Deadline date : Full Council 15 April 

2015

1.That Cabinet recommends to Council that: 

A. the Examiner’s Report into the Draft CIL Charging Schedule is considered and the 
recommendations and conclusions that underpin them are accepted (Appendix A);

B. the Peterborough Community Infrastructure levy (CIL) Charging Schedule (Appendix B) 
is adopted, with CIL to come into effect for all planning applications approved on or after 
24 April 2015;

C. the Council’s CIL Supporting Policies Document (including Regulation 123 List, 
Instalment Policy, Payment in Kind Policy and Statement of Exceptional Circumstances 
Relief) be adopted and published (Appendix C);

D. delegated authority be given to the Director of Growth and Regeneration (a) to take all 
steps necessary to implement the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as 
amended), and (b) to take all necessary enforcement action under the Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended);

E. Local Validation Requirements be amended to require the submission of CIL liability 
details from 24 April 2015;

F. 5% of CIL is retained for the administration and governance costs incurred by the 
Council, in accordance with the CIL Regulations; and,

G. The Community Infrastructure Levy is added to the Council’s Major Policy Framework 
and to approve the consequential Constitutional amendments resulting (Appendix F).

2. That Cabinet approves the Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) for adoption, with the SPD coming into effect on 24 April 2015 (Appendix D).

3. That Cabinet revokes the Planning Obligations Implementation Scheme (POIS) SPD, 
effective from 24 April 2015.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report is submitted to Cabinet following the Examination in Public of the Peterborough 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Draft Charging Schedule (PDCS).  Please note a 
Frequently Asked Questions note on CIL in Peterborough has been provided at Appendix G 
to this report.

7



2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 The report explains the outcome of the Examiner’s report on the Peterborough CIL Draft 
Charging Schedule, the proposed modifications to the final charging schedule and 
associated policies, and proposes a formal adoption date of 24 April 2015. The Charging 
Schedule and supporting policies are attached as appendices. 

2.2 This report is for Cabinet to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 3.2.1, ‘to take 
collective responsibility for the delivery of all strategic Executive functions within the 
Council’s Major Policy and Budget Framework and lead the Council’s overall 
improvement programmes to deliver excellent services’.

3. TIMESCALE 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

YES If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting

7 April 2015

Date for relevant Council 
meeting

Full Council 
15 April 
2015

Date for submission to 
Government Dept
(please specify which 
Government Dept)

N/A

4. BACKGROUND

4.1 A number of changes to the way local authorities can collect and distribute developer 
contributions have and are being implemented. These changes are being driven by 
legislative and statutory changes at the national level. In order to continue to secure 
‘developer contributions’ for investment in infrastructure it is considered critical to 
accommodate our growth targets and maintain sustainable communities, we need to make 
changes to our existing systems and processes. The main thrust of these changes is through 
the adoption of a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) which, once adopted by Council, will 
replace the current Peterborough Planning Obligations Implementation Scheme (POIS). This 
report reminds Cabinet about CIL, how it will work, and the timetable for adopting and 
implementing a CIL by 24 April 2015. If it is approved by Council, it will be implemented on all 
new planning permissions granted on or after 24 April 2015.

4.2 The CIL is a non-negotiable charge on new buildings in £’s per s
[...]
or collecting financial contributions via S106, such as the Planning 
Obligations Implementation System (POIS) currently operated by the Council, become 
unlawful after 6 April 2015. The CIL has been introduced to replace such tariff based 
systems. The POIS SPD will need to be revoked as a result.

4.21 However, although CIL will replace the pooling of S106 planning obligations, S106 
obligations will still play an important on-going site specific role. They will still be used for 
site-specific infrastructure or mitigation required to make a development acceptable in 
planning terms. The principle is that all eligible developments must pay a CIL as well as any 
site-specific requirement to be secured through S106 obligations. 

4.22 In line with National Planning Practice Guidance, the Council must ensure there is clarity 
about the Council’s infrastructure needs and what developers will be expected to pay for 
through which route (CIL or S106). There should be no actual or perceived ‘double dipping’ 
with developers paying twice for the same item of infrastructure.2

4.23 The future relationship between S106 and CIL in Peterborough is set out clearly in the 
Council’s Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) (Appendix D). 
A Draft Version of this SPD was consulted on alongside the Draft CIL Charging Schedule. 
The consultation received a total of 7 responses. These responses are summarised in the 
Developer Contributions SPD Statement of Public Participation (Appendix E). The main 
issues raised were over better clarity on what infrastructure would still be required under 
planning obligations and some concerns about double counting. These comments have 
been addressed in the final version of the revised SPD for adoption.

4.24 A copy of the Developer Contributions SPD is provided at Appendix D. The revised SPD will 
need to be brought into effect on 24 April 2015, the same day as the CIL Charging Schedule. 
The POIS SPD will need to revoked on the same date.

FINANCIAL AND GOVERNANCE IMPLICATIONS 

4.25 The Council presently receives financial contributions for infrastructure through its POIS. The 
Council received £436,146 in 2010/11, £2,467,890 in 2011/12 and £226,436 in 2012/13 
through POIS. Failure to introduce a CIL will mean that this source of income for 
infrastructure delivery will be lost after restrictions on the use of Section 106 come into force 
on 6 April 2015.

2 NPPG095; see also NPPG Planning Obligations para.2
11



4.26 Based on projected levels of development it is expected that the CIL will generate an income 
of approximately £18/£19m in the period 2015/16 to 2031, roughly £1.1m per year. While 
this will not provide funding for all the infrastructure needed to support development (the 
Council’s Infrastructure Delivery Study 2014 estimates an infrastructure funding gap of 
between £519 and £852 million) the CIL will be an important funding source which will help 
to contribute to the sustainable development of Peterborough. 

4.27 Once raised, CIL must be spent on supporting development by funding the provision, 
improvement, replacement, operation or maintenance of infrastructure. 

4.28 It will take some time for significant amount of CIL to accumulate. This is because 
developments will only be liable for CIL from the effect date, 24 April 2015, and CIL is not 
payable until development commences on site – which in many cases can be months or 
years. 

4.29 Decisions on expenditure of CIL will need to be made with regard to the Council’s wider 
decision making structures, and will likely be aligned with the Council’s Capital Programme. 
Officers are currently working on detailed governance arrangements for decisions on 
expenditure of CIL. This will be the subject of a future report to Cabinet. 

Neighbourhood CIL
4.30 CIL Regulations dictate that a Neighbourhood Proportion is passed on to local communities 

where development has taken place. This proportion to be passed on is highlighted in the 
table below:

CIL Revenue split Proportion of total CIL where development has taken 
place 

Neighbourhood Proportion – no 
Neighbourhood Plan

15% - capped at £100 per existing council tax dwelling

Neighbourhood Proportion - 
adopted Neighbourhood Plan

25% - uncapped

4.31 Where development happens in a Parish Council area the neighbourhood proportion will be 
transferred to that Parish Council, in accordance with the CIL Regulations3, unless otherwise 
agreed in writing. If there is no development in a Parish then there is no neighbourhood 
proportion.

4.32 Unparished areas (usually wards in urban areas) will not hold CIL funds. In such areas the 
Council will retain the 15% - 25% of Levy receipts but will engage with the communities 
where development has taken place and agree with them how best to spend that 
neighbourhood funding. Officers are currently working on detailed governance arrangements 
for decisions on expenditure of the Neighbourhood Proportion in unparished areas. This will 
be the subject of a future report to Cabinet.

Administration
4.33 The costs of CIL administration and on-going implementation are capable of being met 

through the levy itself. The Regulations allow local authorities to spend up to 5% of their total 
levy receipts on administrative expenses. Where the authority spends less than its allowance 
on administrative expenses, it must transfer the remaining allowance for receipt on capital 
infrastructure projects. It is proposed that the Council retains 5% of the levy for 
administrative expenses. 

4.34 A recommendation has been included to require information on CIL liability as part of the 
local validations requirements for planning applications has been included to help with the 
smooth operation of the administration process

3 In accordance with Regulation 59D the charging authority must make payment in respect of the CIL it 
receives from 1st April to 30th September in any financial year to the Parish Council by 28 October that 
financial year; and, any payment in respect of CIL it receives from 1 October to 31 March in any financial to 
the Parish Council by 28th April the following year. 

12



Monitoring and Review

4.35 The CIL Regulations prescribe monitoring requirements4, including in relation to receipts, 
balance and expenditure. It is intended that these monitoring requirements will be reported 
through the Authorities Monitoring Report which monitors the implementation of the Councils 
planning policies and is currently published on an annual basis.

4.36 Once the Charging Schedule takes effect, it has effect until the Council determines that it 
should cease to have effect5.

Implementation of the Community Infrastructure Levy – Amendments to the 
Constitution

4.37 As the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a new addition to the Council’s Major Policy 
Framework, at present there are no references to CIL within the Council’s Constitution.  
There is reference to planning obligations and section 106 agreements within the 
Constitution.  As CIL is a separate legal entity and has a different operational and regulatory 
framework it is necessary to ensure that the necessary amendments are made to the 
Council’s Constitution.

4.38 The proposed additions and amendments to the Council’s Constitution are set out at 
Appendix F to this report.

5. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Government has introduced changes to the way developer contributions can be collected 
and spent. Charging Authorities have the option of adopting a CIL. From April 2015, the use 
of our existing methodology for collecting and pooling developer contributions (POIS) will 
become unlawful and so unless a CIL is adopted, the collection and use of developer 
contributions will be severely limited from that date. 

6. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

6.1 The option to not adopt a CIL has been considered and rejected. There are limited genuine 
alternatives to adopting the CIL Charging Schedule. Although CIL is not a statutory 
requirement, authorities without a charging schedule from April 2015 will generally not be 
able to take into account as a reason for approval pooled contributions towards strategic 
infrastructure. There is no option to amend the Charging Schedule without doing further 
research and going through the consultation and adoption process again. 

7. IMPLICATIONS

7.1 Legal Implications – The proposed documentation have been prepared in accordance with 
the regulations and statutory guidance issued by national government. There are legal 
implications relating to the implementation, monitoring and enforcement of the CIL once 
adopted and implemented.

7.2 Financial Implications – This has been dealt with at paragraphs 4.25 – 4.33 above. 

7.3 Human Resources – CIL can be delivered within existing resources. The S106 team, in the 
Development and Construction team will assume responsibility for the collection of CIL and 
the administration of the collection process, with support from Planning Administration. The 
revocation of POIS should free up the resource to do this. Existing planning software will be 
used for CIL administration.

4 Regulation 62(4) of the CIL Regulations 2010 (as amended)
5 Regulation 28(3) of the CIL Regulations 2010 (as amended)

13



7.4 The Sustainable Growth Strategy team will be responsible for putting a decision making 
processes in place (Governance arrangements) in relation to prioritisation of infrastructure 
projects and CIL spend. This will be the subject of a future report to Cabinet.

7.5 Equality & Diversity – The changes will have a positive impact on our customers and help 
to ensure continued investment in infrastructure considered critical to maintaining and 
creating sustainable communities. 

 8. NEXT STEPS

 15 April 2015 - Full Council Meeting for formal Adoption of CIL Charging Schedule
 24 April 2015 – Implementation of CIL Charging Schedule

9. APPENDICES

 Appendix A: Exa
[...]
Peterborough City Council Community Infrastructure 

Levy Regulation 123 List of Infrastructure 

 

2.1 The Draft Regulation 123 list, as set out below, defines which projects and/or 

types/sections of infrastructure that the council will, or may, fund in whole or part 

through CIL revenues. In accordance with Regulation 123, developer contributions to 

the infrastructure listed below will not be sought through planning obligations.  

 

2.2 The list is not definitive, and in no order of priority, as no formal decisions have yet been 

taken to confirm how CIL funds will be allocated amongst the listed infrastructure 

types/projects. It lists infrastructure types/projects that CIL could be used to fund, 

subject to Council priorities and the levels of available CIL funding. 

 

2.3 The Regulation 123 List takes effect on 24/04/2015. 

 

2.4 Infrastructure types and/or projects that will, or may, be funded in whole or in part by CIL 
(subject to Council approval):  

 

Strategic / city wide impact transport projects  

(excluding specific improvements necessary to make a development acceptable in 
planning terms) 

Education facilities* 

Health facilities* 

Indoor Sports and recreation facilities* 

Library, museum and life-long learning facilities* 

Waste Management infrastructure*  

Emergency services*  

Strategic Open Space 

Strategic flood risk management schemes  

(excluding flood risk measures required to facilitate the alleviation of flood risk in 
relation to a development site) 

Public realm 

Crematorium and burial grounds 

* excluding where requirements are directly related to residential development 
comprising 500 dwellings or more 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

41



Peterborough Community Infrastructure Levy Supporting Policies 
  

3 
 

3. Peterborough Community Infrastructure Levy 

Instalment Policy 

 

3.1 Peterborough City Council as Charging Authority for its area will permit the payment of 

CIL liability by instalment in accordance
[...]
 to the full policy requirement for the 

scheme. 

 

108



Peterborough City Council Developer Contributions SPD – April 2015 

62 

 

Appendix C – CIL Regulation 123 List 
 

Peterborough City Council Community Infrastructure Levy Regulation 

123 List of Infrastructure 
 

The Draft Regulation 123 list, as set out below, defines which projects and/or types/sections of 

infrastructure that the council will, or may, fund in whole or part through CIL revenues. In 

accordance with Regulation 123, developer contributions to the infrastructure listed below will not 

be sought through Planning Obligations.  

 

The list is not definitive, and in no order of priority, as no formal decisions have yet been taken to 

confirm how CIL funds will be allocated amongst the listed infrastructure types/projects. It lists 

infrastructure types/projects that CIL could be used to fund, subject to council priorities and the 

levels of available CIL funding. 

 

The Regulation 123 List  takes effect on 24/04/2015. 

 
Infrastructure types and/or projects that will, or may, be funded in whole or in part by CIL:  

 

Strategic / city wide impact transport projects  

(excluding specific improvements necessary to make a development acceptable in planning 

terms) 

Education facilities* 

Health facilities* 

Indoor Sports and recreation facilities* 

Library, museum and life long learning facilities* 

Waste Management infrastructure*  

Emergency services*  

Strategic Open Space 

Strategic flood risk management schemes  

(excluding flood risk measures required to facilitate the alleviation of flood risk in relation to a 

development site) 

Public realm 

Crematorium and burial grounds 

* excluding where requirements are directly related to residential development comprising 500 

dwellings or more 

109



Peterborough City Council Developer Contributions SPD – April 2015 

63 

 

Appendix D – Open Space Glossary 

Doorstep Outdoor Play Space - DOPS  

(accompanied ch
[...]
uding the private sector, 
government grants and from our own resources. Developers will only be asked to pay a fair share at a level 
they can afford. 
 
How will CIL be monitored? 
To ensure that the levy is open and transparent, charging authorities must prepare short reports on the levy 
for the previous financial year which must be placed on their websites by 31st December each year. These 
reports will set out how much revenue from the levy has been received, what it has been spent on and how 
much is left. 
 
Is all this CIL process finalised then? 
No CIL is an ongoing process and will be subject to monitoring and review. Further information in relation to 
CIL can be found on the Council’s website – www.perterborogh.gov.uk  
 
Where can I find out more about CIL? 
More information on CIL is available from the following websites:  

 Department for Communities and Local Government - 
https://www.gov.uk/government/policies/giving-communities-more-power-in-planning-local-
development/supporting-pages/community-infrastructure-levy    

 The Planning Advisory Service - http://www.pas.gov.uk/pas/core/page.do?pageId=122677   
 
 
  

142

http://www.perterborogh.gov.uk/
https://www.gov.uk/government/policies/giving-communities-more-power-in-planning-local-development/supporting-pages/community-infrastructure-levy
https://www.gov.uk/government/policies/giving-communities-more-power-in-planning-local-development/supporting-pages/community-infrastructure-levy
http://www.pas.gov.uk/pas/core/page.do?pageId=122677

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 20 March 2015
	4 Peterborough Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) - Draft Charging Schedule*
	4. Appendix A - CIL Peterboro Examiners Report final
	4. Appendix B - Peterborough Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule
	4. Appendix C - CIL Supporting Policies Document
	4. Appendix D - Peterborough Developer Contributions SPD April 2015
	4. Appendix E - Draft Planning Obligations SPD - Statement of Public Partici

Minutes of the meeting


AB

MINUTES OF CABINET MEETING HELD 7 APRIL 2015

PRESENT:

Cabinet Members: Councillor Holdich (In the Chair), Councillor Elsey, Councillor Fitzgerald, 
Councillor Hiller, Councillor North, Councillor Seaton and Councillor Serluca. 

Cabinet Advisers:  Councillor Casey.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cereste, Councillor Scott and 
Councillor Lamb.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 20 MARCH 2015

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2015 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record.

STRATEGIC DECISIONS

4. PETERBOROUGH COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) – DRAFT 
CHARGING SCHEDULE

Cabinet received a report which followed the Examination in Public of the Peterborough 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Draft Charging Schedule (PDCS). The report 
explained the outcome of the Examiner’s report on the Schedule, the proposed 
modifications to the final charging schedule and associated policies and proposed a 
formal adoption date of 24 April 2015. 

Councillor Hiller introduced the report highlighting the main issues contained within. He 
further highlighted the positive strides made across the city relating to housing, 
schooling, jobs provision and healthcare, to name a few, and summarised how the CIL 
would work, the rate structure, the current scheme it would replace this being the 
Planning Obligation and Implementation Scheme and confirmed that Section 106 
contributions would continue alongside the new scheme. Cabinet was asked to 
recommend the Schedule to Council and to approve the associated Developer 
Contributions Supplementary Planning Document. 

Cabinet debated the report and key points raised and responses to questions included:

 There were only a few other Local Authorities who had adopted a CIL, however 
the rates proposed were in line with those authorities who did have a CIL;

 The Schedule included a zero rate charge for new businesses;



 It was accepted that potentially the CIL would not cover all new required 
infrastructure and there would be an element of shortfall. In this instance 
prioritisation of projects would need to be undertaken;

 The Draft Regulation 123 List, as presented to Cabinet, defined which projects 
and/or types/sections of infrastructure that the Council may fund in whole or part 
through CIL revenue. Members could put projects forward to officers for 
consideration and the governance arrangements for the list were currently being 
worked upon;

 A neighbourhood proportion of the CIL would be passed onto local communities 
where development had taken place. Where development took place in a Parish 
Council area the neighbourhood proportion would be passed to that Parish 
Council and unparished areas would not hold CIL funds;

 Guidance as to how the Scheme would work had been widely disseminated and 
there was a clear ‘commonly asked questions’ guide available;

 The POIS Scheme was due to become unlawful in April and therefore a 
replacement scheme was required; and

 It would be for the Council to decide how the central pot of money was to be 
utilised. 

Cabinet considered the report and RESOLVED to:

1. Recommend to Council that:

A. The Examiner’s Report into the Draft CIL Charging Schedule was considered 
and the recommendations and conclusions that underpin them were accepted;

B. The Peterborough Community Infrastructure levy (CIL) Charging Schedule was 
adopted, with CIL to come into effect for all planning applications approved on or 
after 24 April 2015;

C. The Council’s CIL Supporting Policies Document (including Regulation 123 List, 
Instalment Policy, Payment in Kind Policy and Statement of Exceptional 
Circumstances Relief) be adopted and published;

D. Delegated authority be given to the Director of Growth and Regeneration (a) to 
take all steps necessary to implement the Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulations 2010 (as amended), and (b) to take all necessary enforcement 
action under the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as 
amended);

E. Local Validation Requirements be amended to require the submission of CIL 
liability details from 24 April 2015;

F. 5% of CIL be retained for the administration and governance costs incurred by 
the Council, in accordance with the CIL Regulations; and,

G. The Community Infrastructure Levy be added to the Council’s Major Policy 
Framework and to approve the consequential Constitutional amendments 
resulting.

2. Approve the Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
for adoption, with the SPD coming into effect on 24 April 2015; and

3.  Revoke the Planning Obligations Implementation Scheme (POIS) SPD, effective 
from 24 April 2015.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

Government had introduced changes to the way developer contributions could be 
collected and spent. Charging Authorities had the option of adopting a CIL. From April 
2015, the use of the existing methodology for collecting and pooling developer 
contributions (POIS) would become unlawful and so unless a CIL was adopted, the 
collection and use of developer contributions would be severely limited from that date. 



ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

The option to not adopt a CIL had been considered and rejected. There were limited 
genuine alternatives to adopting the CIL Charging Schedule. Although CIL was not a 
statutory requirement, authorities without a charging schedule from April 2015 would 
generally not be able to take into account, as a reason for approval, pooled 
contributions towards strategic infrastructure. There was no option to amend the 
Charging Schedule without doing further research and going through the consultation 
and adoption process again. 

   Chairman
10.00am – 10.23am


